

No. 19-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK J. COLLINS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,
Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark Chenoweth
Harriet M. Hageman
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal

September 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>SEILA LAW</i> REQUIRES INVALIDATION OF THE FHFA REMOVAL RESTRICTION	8
A. <i>Seila Law</i> Recognized Only Two Limited Exceptions to the General Rule Barring Removal Restrictions and Neither Is Applicable Here	9
B. There Are No Meaningful Distinctions Between the FHFA Removal Restriction and the One Invalidated in <i>Seila Law</i>	12
C. The FHFA Removal Restriction Lacks Any Historical Pedigree	19
D. Non-jurisdictional Objections to Addressing the Shareholders' Separation-of-Powers Claims Are Not Properly Before the Court	22

	Page
II. THE SHAREHOLDERS ARE ENTITLED TO A MEANINGFUL REMEDY FOR THE INJURY THEY INCURRED AS A RESULT OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	9, 24
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	12
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v.</i> <i>Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	5, 9, 10, 15, 17, 18, 19, 26
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	7, 10, 11, 12, 18, 21, 22
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1998)	17
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	27, 28
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	10, 11, 12, 21
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	9, 10, 19
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	27
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	23
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 179 (1995)	28
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection</i> <i>Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	10, 21
<i>United States v. Samuels</i> , 808 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	23, 24

	Pages
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1, cl. 1	4, 6
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause)	27, 28
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3.	4, 9
U.S. Const., Art. III	4
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-289 (HERA)	6, 7, 14, 16, 23, 25
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2)	3, 8, 25, 26
12 U.S.C. § 4516	18
12 U.S.C. § 4631	7, 16
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).	3
12 U.S.C. § 5563(a).	7
Miscellaneous:	
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (J. Madison).	13
1 Annals of Cong. 499 (J. Madison).	14
Julian Davis Mortensen, <i>Article II Vests the Executive Power, Not the Royal Prerogative</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 1169 (2019)	24
